

No. 21-798

---

IN THE  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STEPHEN TANNER VINEYARD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHICKASAW  
NATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

STEPHEN GREETHAM  
*Senior Counsel*

MEREDITH TURPIN  
*Associate General Counsel*  
CHICKASAW NATION  
Office of Senior Counsel  
4001 N. Lincoln Blvd  
Oklahoma City, OK  
73105

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV  
*Counsel of Record*

DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, ENDRESON &  
PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
fholleman@sonosky.com  
Phone: (202) 682-0240

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chickasaw Nation*

December 17, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	3
I. The Supposed Problems On Which The State Relies Do Not Exist Or Are The Deliberate Result Of The State’s Litigation Strategy.....	3
II. This Case Is Moot, And The State Waived Its Right To Challenge The Applicability Of <i>McGirt</i> To Determine The Continuing Existence Of The Chickasaw Reservation.....	16
III. The State’s Request For Reconsideration Of <i>McGirt</i> Ignores <i>Stare Decisis</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

## CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) (per curiam) .....	19, 22
<i>Ball v. State</i> , No. CF-2018-157 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Mar. 26, 2021).....	18
<i>Bench v. State</i> , 2018 OK CR 31 .....	22
<i>Bench v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 12, 492 P.3d 19, <i>withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 2021 OK CR 24, 495 P.3d 670.....	20
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 3, 484 P.3d 286 .....	19
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 30, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> No. 21-6443 .....	4
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Perales</i> , No. CRM-21-261 (Cherokee Dist. Ct. filed Mar. 9, 2021).....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Shriver</i> , No. CRM-21-56 (Cherokee Dist. Ct. filed Mar. 30, 2021).....	7
<i>Choctaw Nation v. McCurtain</i> , No. CF-21-0150 (Choctaw Dist. Ct. filed Apr. 21, 2021).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	22
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 28, as corrected 2021 OK CR 32, pet. for cert. filed No. 21-6494 .....	4
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	22
<i>In re Morgan</i> , No. 20-6123 (10th Cir. Sept. 18, 2020).....	4-5
<i>Jones v. Pettigrew</i> , No. CIV-18-633-G, 2021 WL 3854755 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 27, 2021), appeal filed No. 21-6106 (10th Cir. Sept. 14, 2021).....	5
<i>Jones v. Pettigrew</i> , No. CIV-20-758-F, 2021 WL 640834 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 18, 2021) .....	5, 9
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	3
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	17
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	2-3
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	1
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	17
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	10
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	3
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Epperson</i> , No. CF-2021-973 (Muscogee (Creek) Dist. Ct. filed Sept. 22, 2021) .....	7
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Starr</i> , No. CM-2021-591 (Muscogee (Creek) Dist. Ct. filed Aug. 30, 2021) .....	7
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	18
<i>Nicholson v. Stitt</i> , No. CJ-2020-094 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Nov. 24, 2020), <i>pet. in error filed</i> , No. SD- 119270 (Okla. Dec. 18, 2020).....	10
<i>Oklahoma v. Beck</i> , No. 21-373 .....	22
<i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , No. 21-186 .....	7, 21
<i>Oklahoma v. Cole</i> , No. 20A167 .....	7
<i>Oklahoma v. Miller</i> , No. 21-643 .....	8
<i>Oklahoma v. Ned</i> , No. 21-645 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oklahoma v. Ryder</i> , No. 20A168.....	7
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 5:21-cv-00719-F (W.D. Okla. filed July 16, 2021).....	12
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 5:21-cv-00805-F (W.D. Okla. filed Aug. 16, 2021) .....	12
<i>Oneta Power, LLC v. Hodges</i> , Nos. CJ-2020-193, CV-2021-193 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Aug. 21, 2020) .....	10
<i>Pickup v. Dist. Ct.</i> , No. 20-cv-346-JED-SH (N.D. Okla. filed July 20, 2020).....	10
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	13
<i>Ryder v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 36, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> No. 21-6432 .....	4
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	19, 22
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21 .....	4
<i>State v. Vineyard</i> , No. CF-2018-424 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Sept. 22, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3D7EJuJ">https://bit.ly/3D7EJuJ</a> .....	16-17, 19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stewart v. Territory</i> , 102 P. 649 (Okla. Crim. App. 1909) (per curiam) .....	22
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	17-18, 22
<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 104 U.S. 767 (1881).....	17
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00139-JFH (E.D. Okla. filed Dec. 8, 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00110-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 22, 2020) .....	7
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00142-JWD (E.D. Okla. plea entered Oct. 14, 2021).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00109-DCJ-1 (E.D. Okla. convicted Sept. 1, 2021) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE-2 (N.D. Okla. plea entered Oct. 15, 2021).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Coffman</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00324-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 16, 2021) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00070-JFH (E.D. Okla. filed Mar. 19, 2021) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. plea entered June 10, 2021) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00316-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Dec. 8, 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00118-CVE (N.D. Okla. plea entered Nov. 8, 2021).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 6:21-mj-00251-KEW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed May 17, 2021) .....	7-8
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00166-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 12, 2021) .....	8
<i>United States v. Harjo</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00022-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. convicted Nov. 16, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hathcoat</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00018-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Feb. 24, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00121-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 17, 2021).....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00310-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. plea entered Nov. 10, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Janson</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00197-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00183-BMJ-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 19, 2021) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00023-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. convicted June 23, 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> No. 21-5079 (10th Cir. filed Oct. 24, 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00118-JFH-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Mar. 22, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Kepler</i> , No. 4:20-cr-276-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. convicted Apr. 26, 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	1
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00163-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 19, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Little</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00162-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Apr. 8, 2021) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00047-JFH-1 (E.D. Okla. plea entered July 14, 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00221-TDD-1 (E.D. Okla. filed May 17, 2021) .....	8
<i>United States v. McCombs</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00262-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Nov. 3, 2020) .....	8
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00321-SLP-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 22, 2021) .....	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00254-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 29, 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Mize</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00107-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. plea entered Dec. 1, 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00218-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Oct. 6, 2020) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sizemore</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00138-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 19, 2021) .....	8
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00296-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Nov. 18, 2020) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00260-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 16, 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	17
<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00056-DCJ-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Mar. 29, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	1
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00104-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 24, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Yargee</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00313-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. plea entered Aug. 27, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	10
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	19
<b>STATUTES, TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 1919(a).....	13
1837 Treaty of Doaksville, Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 573 .....	1
1855 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, June 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, Apr. 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 769 .....	1
Addendum, Addition of Okmulgee Cnty. to Intergov'l Cross-Deputization Agreement (May 8, 2000), <a href="https://bit.ly/3uIs2nz">https://bit.ly/3uIs2nz</a> .....	6
Chickasaw Nation Law Enforcement Agreement with Okla. Dep't of Agric., Food & Forestry (filed June 7, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/30FAN6T">https://bit.ly/30FAN6T</a> .....	14
Deputation Agreement (filed Jan. 23, 2006), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ktAXFO">https://bit.ly/3ktAXFO</a> .....	14
Intergov'l Agreement Between Okla. & Each of Five Tribes Regarding Jurisdiction Over Indian Children Within Each Tribe's Reservation (Aug. 7, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3izrZWk">https://bit.ly/3izrZWk</a> .....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 10 § 40.7.....	13
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333 .....	1
<b>TRIBAL INSTRUMENTS</b>	
Chickasaw Nation Code § 6-201.5(E), <a href="https://bit.ly/3DnKS6B">https://bit.ly/3DnKS6B</a> .....	13
Inter-tribal Council of Five Civilized Tribes, Res. No. 21-34 (Oct. 8, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3iXEyLg">https://bit.ly/3iXEyLg</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Memo. from Office of Tribal Justice Admin., Chickasaw Nation, to Chickasaw Lighthorse Police & Cross- Commissioned Law Enforcement Agencies (May 10, 2021).....	15
Proclamation, Office of the Governor, Chickasaw Nation (Mar. 11, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3uHEP9W">https://bit.ly/3uHEP9W</a> .....	9
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Cherokee Nation and Chickasaw Nation Criminal Jurisdiction Compacting Act of 2021, H.R. 3091, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	14
H.B. 2352, 58th Sess. (Okla. 2021).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 117-83 (2021) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 117-97 (2021) .....	6
Statement of FBI Director, <i>Hearing on FBI Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2022 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Science, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 117th Cong. 13 (2021)</i> .....	5
<b>RULES</b>	
Rule 14.1(i)(i)-(ii) .....	17
<b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Br. in Opp. of Resp't, <i>Parish v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 21-467 .....	4
Br. in Opp. to Pet., <i>Christian v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 20-8335 .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Stay & Abate Proceedings, <i>Vineyard v. State</i> , No. F- 2020-245 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Aug. 16, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3D6zHig">https://bit.ly/3D6zHig</a> .....	21
Cherokee Nation <i>Amicus Br.</i> , <i>Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429.....	9
Chickasaw Nation <i>Amicus Br.</i> , <i>Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Beck</i> , No. 21-373 .....	22
EFO <i>Amicus Br.</i> , <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-</i> <i>Huerta</i> , No. 21-429.....	10
Order, <i>Vineyard v. State</i> , No. F-2020-245 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Aug. 24, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/31hmne0">https://bit.ly/31hmne0</a> .....	21
Pet. for Writ. Of Cert., <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-</i> <i>Huerta</i> , No. 21-429.....	<i>passim</i>
Reply Br., <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429 .....	17
State’s Pre-Evidentiary Hr’g Br., <i>State v.</i> <i>Vineyard</i> , No. CF-2018-424 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed May 20, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/31LDmoG">https://bit.ly/31LDmoG</a> .....	19, 20
Stips., <i>State v. Vineyard</i> , No. CF-2018-424 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed May 20, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/31hiypa">https://bit.ly/31hiypa</a> .....	19
Suppl. Br. of Appellee After Remand, <i>Ball</i> <i>v. State</i> , No. F-2020-54 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Apr. 26, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3oXHjQG">https://bit.ly/3oXHjQG</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Suppl. Br. of Appellee After Remand, <i>Vineyard v. State</i> , No. F-2020-245 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Aug. 3, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/31dbp9w">https://bit.ly/31dbp9w</a> .....	20-21
Tr. of Evidentiary Hr’g, <i>State v. Vineyard</i> , No. CF-2018-424 (Okla. Dist. Ct. May 20, 2021) .....	20
Unopposed Mot. to Stay Proceedings, <i>Canaan Res. X v. Calyx Energy III, LLC</i> , No. CO-119245 (Okla. filed Mar. 19, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3CCnNwE">https://bit.ly/3CCnNwE</a> .....	10
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
86 Fed. Reg. 7,554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....	1
Allison Herrera, ‘ <i>We’re Not Going to Give Up Our Jurisdiction’: Chickasaw Nation Gov. Anoatubby on McGirt Impact</i> , KOSU (May 6, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3monLlx">https://bit.ly/3monLlx</a> .....	13-14
Annie Gowen & Robert Barnes, ‘ <i>Complete, Dysfunctional Chaos’: Oklahoma Reels After Supreme Court Ruling on Indian Tribes</i> , Wash. Post (July 24, 2021), <a href="https://wapo.st/38qTD2A">https://wapo.st/38qTD2A</a> .....	6
Barry Porterfield, <i>Tribal Pact Good for Sheriff</i> , Pauls Valley Democrat (Dec. 1, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dcUJkJ">https://bit.ly/3dcUJkJ</a> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brianna Bailey, <i>Land and Millions of Dollars for Infrastructure are Part of a Deal to Lure a Startup Electric Car Maker to Oklahoma</i> , Norman Transcript (Oct. 13, 2021 5:30 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3mTSgQD">https://bit.ly/3mTSgQD</a> .....	11
Carmen Forman, <i>New Oklahoma AG John O’Connor Talks McGirt, ABA Rating and State’s Top Legal Issues</i> , Oklahoman (Sept. 5, 2021 5:00 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3a6xGGz">https://bit.ly/3a6xGGz</a> .....	16
Chris Casteel, <i>McGirt Decision Not the Most Pressing Issue in Oklahoma, Voters Say</i> , Oklahoman (Oct. 9, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/30aWpYB">https://bit.ly/30aWpYB</a> .....	3
Daniela Ibarra, <i>Gov. Kevin Stitt Speaks to Tulsa Business Community</i> , KTUL (Aug. 26, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WJxCtx">https://bit.ly/2WJxCtx</a> .....	11
<i>Defending State Sovereignty or Psychological Denial? Oklahoma Attorney General Pushes U.S. Supreme Court to Reconsider the McGirt Decision</i> , Editorial, Tulsa World (Aug. 12, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Du1udL">https://bit.ly/3Du1udL</a> .....	4
Dick Pryor, <i>Capitol Insider: Governor Kevin Stitt On State-Tribal Relations</i> , KGOU (Feb. 5, 2021 5:10 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ypYRG5">https://bit.ly/3ypYRG5</a> .....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Economy Expands as Energy Prices Surge</i> , Gross Receipts to the Treasury (Okla. State Treasurer, Okla. City, Okla.), Nov. 3, 2021, <a href="https://bit.ly/3HmtiTt">https://bit.ly/3HmtiTt</a> .....	11
First Am. Fin. Corp., SEC Form 10-K (Feb. 16, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XEkdTA">https://bit.ly/2XEkdTA</a> .....	12
<i>How U.S. Supreme Court Tribal Ruling in Oklahoma Impacts Title Industry, Property Rights</i> , Am. Land Title Ass’n (Sept. 1, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3CHxutS">https://bit.ly/3CHxutS</a> .....	12-13
Janelle Stecklein, <i>Experts: Supreme Court Could Clarify McGirt Ruling, Won’t Overturn It</i> , Enid News (Aug. 19, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3DovRSS">https://bit.ly/3DovRSS</a> .....	16
Joe Tomlinson, <i>State Says Income Tax Exemption For Tribal Citizens on Reservations Inapplicable Despite ‘Existing Law’</i> , NonDoc (Nov. 3, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dZlJom">https://bit.ly/3dZlJom</a> .....	10-11
Letter from Andrew R. Wheeler, EPA Administrator, to J. Kevin Stitt, Okla. Governor (Oct. 1, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lowdCf">https://bit.ly/3lowdCf</a> .....	12
Letter from Eddy Rice, Okmulgee Cnty. Sheriff, to David Hill, Muscogee (Creek) Nation Principal Chief (Mar. 1, 2021) .....	6
Melissa Scavelli, <i>Oklahoma Attorney General Mike Hunter Resigns Due to ‘Personal Matters’</i> , KOKH (May 26, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3n1ShmX">https://bit.ly/3n1ShmX</a> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Okla. Tax Comm’n, <i>Report of Potential Impact of McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yvAgzU">https://bit.ly/3yvAgzU</a> .....	11
Open Letter from Jonathan S. Small, President & Larry V. Parman, Chairman, Okla. Council of Pub. Affairs, to Okla. Cong. Delegation (Oct. 8, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3CKzYHZ">https://bit.ly/3CKzYHZ</a> .....	12
Randy Krehbiel, <i>Official Expects State Economic ‘Explosion’</i> , Tulsa World (Sep. 28, 2021) .....	11
Ray Carter, <i>McGirt Called Threat to State’s Economic Future</i> , Okla. Council of Pub. Affs. (Aug. 16, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3uzev1F">https://bit.ly/3uzev1F</a> .....	14
Reese Gorman, <i>Cole Encourages State-Tribal Relations Over State Challenges to McGirt</i> , Norman Transcript (July 23, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3mNaftI">https://bit.ly/3mNaftI</a> .....	6
Rhett Morgan, <i>‘Beginning of a New Wave’: MidAmerica Industrial Park Wants to Capitalize on Canoo Investment in Pryor</i> , Tulsa World (June 20, 2021) .....	11
Sarah Roubidoux Lawson & Megan Powell, Opinion, <i>Unsettled Consequences of the McGirt Decision</i> , Regulatory Review (Apr. 1, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3u8ieDl">https://bit.ly/3u8ieDl</a> .....	12
